

IN THE  
**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

---

**No. 11-1095**

---

**ABDUL WAHEED,  
A 047 699 995,  
Petitioner,  
v.  
ERIC H. HOLDER, JR., Attorney General,  
Respondent.**

---

*Petition for Review of the Board of Immigration Appeals in file A 047 699 995*

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE NORTH CAROLINA ADVOCATES FOR  
JUSTICE AND THE MARYLAND OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC DEFENDER  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

Burton Craige  
Patterson Harkavy, LLP  
1312 Annapolis Drive  
Suite 103  
Raleigh, NC 27608  
(919) 755-1812  
bcraige@pathlaw.com

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*  
North Carolina Advocates for Justice

Paul B. DeWolfe, Public Defender  
Maryland Office of the Public Defender  
6 St. Paul Street  
Suite 1400  
Baltimore, MD 21202 – 1608  
(410) 767-8460  
pdewolfe@opd.state.md.us

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*  
Maryland Office of the Public Defender

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i> .....	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. <i>SILVA-TREVINO</i> CREATES AN UNWORKABLE STANDARD THAT SUBSTANTIALLY DISRUPTS THE ORDERLY FUNCTIONING OF STATE AND FEDERAL CRIMINAL JUSTICE SYSTEMS.....	4
A. <i>Silva-Trevino</i> Interferes with the Ability of Defense Counsel in State and Federal Criminal Courts to Advise Criminal Defendants about the Immigration Consequences of Convictions .....	4
B. <i>Silva-Trevino</i> Disrupts the Fair and Efficient Administration of Plea Bargaining in the Criminal Justice System .....	11
C. By Retrying the Case in Immigration Court, <i>Silva-Trevino</i> Distorts the State and Federal Criminal Law Process.....	13
II. <i>SILVA-TREVINO</i> RAISES SERIOUS QUESTIONS REGARDING THE CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS OF NONCITIZEN DEFENDANTS IN CRIMINAL PROCEEDINGS AND THE DUE PROCESS RIGHTS OF NONCITIZENS IN AGENCY PROCEEDINGS.....	15
A. <i>Silva-Trevino</i> Reduces the Protections for Criminal Defendants by Allowing Immigration Courts to Conduct Essentially Criminal Inquiries not Subject to the Constitutional Requirements and Evidentiary Rules of Criminal Proceedings.....	15
B. Forcing Noncitizens in Immigration Proceedings to Relitigate the Facts of Old Convictions is Impracticable and Offends Notions of Fairness and Due Process .....	23

CONCLUSION..... 26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Barker v. Wingo</i> , 407 U.S. 514 (1972) .....	25
<i>Blackledge v. Allison</i> , 431 U.S. 63 (1977).....	14
<i>Castle v. INS</i> , 541 F.2d 1064 (4th Cir. 1976) .....	3
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004) .....	18
<i>Davis v. Washington</i> , 547 U.S. 813 (2006) .....	21
<i>Hassan v. Gonzalez</i> , 403 F.3d 429 (6th Cir. 2005).....	17
<i>INS v. Lopez-Mendoza</i> , 468 U.S. 1032 (1984) .....	16, 17
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....	11, 12, 15
<i>Matter of Ahortalejo-Guzman</i> , 25 I. & N. Dec. 465 (BIA 2011) .....	13
<i>Matter of B</i> , 5 I. & N. Dec. 538 (1953).....	6
<i>Matter of Danesh</i> , 19 I. & N. Dec. 669 (BIA 1988).....	6
<i>Matter of E</i> , 1 I. & N. Dec. 505 (1943).....	6
<i>Matter of Fulaau</i> , 21 I. & N. Dec. 475 (BIA 1996) .....	5
<i>Matter of Khalik</i> , 17 I. & N. Dec. 518 (BIA 1980) .....	16
<i>Matter of Milian</i> , 25 I. & N. Dec. 197 (BIA 2010) .....	22
<i>Matter of Perez-Contreras</i> , 20 I. & N. Dec. 615 (BIA 1992) .....	5, 6
<i>Matter of Pichardo</i> , 21 I. & N. Dec. 330 (BIA 1996) .....	16
<i>Matter of Sejas</i> , 24 I. & N. Dec. 236 (BIA 2007).....	6

<i>Matter of Short</i> , 20 I. & N. Dec. 36 (1989) .....	5
<i>Matter of Silva-Trevino</i> , 24 I. & N. Dec. 687 (AG 2008) .....	passim
<i>Matter of Solon</i> , 24 I. & N. Dec. 239 (BIA 2007) .....	6
<i>Matter of Teixeira</i> , 21 I. & N. Dec. 316 (BIA 1996).....	16, 22
<i>Matter of Velazquez-Herrera</i> , 24 I. & N. Dec. 503 (BIA 2008) .....	16
<i>Melendez-Diaz v. Massachusetts</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2527 (2009) .....	21
<i>Nijhawan v. Holder</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2294 (2009) .....	20
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1473 (2010) .....	3, 4, 5, 9, 12, 15
<i>Parrilla v. Gonzalez</i> , 414 F.3d 1038 (9th Cir. 2005).....	22
<i>Premo v. Moore</i> , 131 S. Ct. 733 (2011).....	14
<i>Smith v. Hooey</i> , 393 U.S. 374 (1969) .....	24
<i>United States. v. Harcum</i> , 587 F.3d 219 (4th Cir. 2009).....	21
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 323 U.S. 273 (1944) .....	24
<i>Zerrei v. Gonzalez</i> , 471 F.3d 342 (2d Cir. 2006).....	17, 18

**Statutes**

8 U.S.C. § 1229a(b)(4)(A) .....	17
---------------------------------	----

**Regulations**

8 C.F.R. § 1003.35(b) .....	18
-----------------------------	----

**Rule**

FED. R. APP. P. 29..... 2  
FED. R. EVID. 803(8) ..... 21

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. CONST. amend. VI..... 25

**Other Authorities**

Charles Gordon et al., *Immigration Law & Procedure* § 3.07 (2008) ..... 18  
Defending Immigrant Partnership, State Specific Resources and  
Charts..... 10  
DEP'T OF HOMELAND SECURITY,  
2008 ANNUAL FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT REPORT  
TO THE ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE UNITED STATES (2008) ..... 18  
EXEC. OFFICE FOR IMMIGR. R., FY 2010 STATISTICAL YEARBOOK,  
(2010)..... 23  
Immigrant Defense Project ..... 9  
Immigrant Legal Resource Center, Criminal and Immigration Law..... 9  
Immigration Advocates Network, Immigration and Crime Resources ..... 9  
Message from the President Robert M.A. Johnson, Nat. Dist. Attys.  
Ass'n, The Prosecutor, May/June 2001..... 13  
National Center for State Courts, Impact of Immigration on Courts,  
Technical Assistance Program ..... 9  
National Immigration Project of the National Lawyers Guild,  
Criminal & Deportation Defense ..... 9

NINA SIULC ET AL., IMPROVING EFFICIENCY AND PROMOTING JUSTICE IN THE IMMIGRATION SYSTEM (May 2008) .....	23, 24
Office of Immigration Litigation, Immigration Consequences of Criminal Convictions (2011).....	10
Rebecca Sharpless, <i>Toward a True Elements Test: Taylor and the Categorical Analysis of Crimes in Immigration Law</i> , 62 U. MIAMI L. REV. 979 (2008) .....	17
TRANSACTIONAL RECORDS ACCESS CLEARINGHOUSE, CASE BACKLOGS IN IMMIGRATION COURTS EXPAND, RESULTING WAIT TIMES GROW (2009).....	25
TRANSACTIONAL RECORDS ACCESS CLEARINGHOUSE, HUGE INCREASES IN TRANSFERS OF ICE DETAINEES (2009) .....	24
TRANSACTIONAL RECORDS ACCESS CLEARINGHOUSE, INDIVIDUALS CHARGED WITH MORAL TURPITUDE IN IMMIGRATION COURT (2008).....	5
U.S. GOVERNMENT ACCOUNTABILITY OFFICE, GAO-06-771, EXECUTIVE OFFICE FOR IMMIGRATION REVIEW: CASELOAD PERFORMANCE REPORTING NEEDS IMPROVEMENT (2006).....	25
U.S. SENTENCING COMM’N, 2008 SOURCEBOOK OF FEDERAL SENTENCING STATISTICS.....	11
